

David N. Dreyer  
GA Bar No. 411322  
**Dreyer Sterling, LLC**  
437 Memorial Dr., SE, Ste. A-2  
Atlanta, GA 30312  
Tel: (404) 234-4447  
david@dreyersterling.com

Elora Mukherjee (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
NY Bar No. 4427233  
**Morningside Heights Legal Services, Inc.**  
435 West 116th Street, Room 831  
New York, NY 10027  
Tel: (203) 668-2639  
emukherjee@law.columbia.edu

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

Sirine Shebaya (*pro hac vice* application  
forthcoming)  
DC Bar No. 1019748  
**National Immigration Project of the  
National Lawyers Guild (NIPNLG)**  
2201 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20007  
sirine@nipnl.org

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
VALDOSTA DIVISION**

YANIRA YESENIA OLDAKER; et al.,

*Petitioners-Plaintiffs,*

v.

THOMAS P. GILES, et al.,

*Respondents-Defendants.*

Case No.: 7:20-cv-00224-WLS-MSH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PETITION FOR WRITS OF  
HABEAS CORPUS AD  
TESTIFICANDUM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

A. This Court Should Issue A Temporary Restraining Order Prohibiting Any Further Retaliation Against Petitioners. ....4

    1. Petitioners are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....5

        a. First Amendment retaliation.....5

            i. Detained Petitioners engaged in First Amendment protected conduct .....6

            ii. Respondents engaged in a campaign of retaliation against Detained Petitioners and others for engaging in this protected speech .....7

            iii. There is a causal nexus between detained Petitioners’ protected speech and Respondents’ retaliation.....9

        b. Conspiracy to deter Petitioners from participating in federal judicial process .....11

            i. Respondents conspired to deter Petitioners from participating in federal investigations and judicial process.....12

            ii. Respondents’ acts to deter participation in federal process caused injury.....15

        c. Violation of the Administrative Procedure Act.....15

    2. Petitioners will suffer irreparable harm absent issuance of a restraining order.....17

    3. The balance of harms and the public interest strongly favor Petitioners.....18

B. This Court Should Issue A Writ of Habeas Corpus *Ad Testificandum* to Ensure Detained Petitioners’ Availability for Proceedings Until Final Resolution of this Case.....19

    1. Issuance of writs of habeas corpus *ad testificandum* is warranted to ensure the availability of all detained Petitioners for evidentiary hearings and trial.....19

        a. Detained Petitioners’ testimony is necessary for resolution of individual and class claims.....20

        b. Security and cost concerns also weigh in Petitioners’ favor.....22

    2. Petitioners’ immigration status militates in favor of issuance of writs.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abella v. Simon</i> , 522 F. App'x 872 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Akins v. Fulton Cty., Ga.</i> , 420 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Aque v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>Argueta Romero v. Wolf</i> , No. 6:20-cv-53-Orl-40GJK, 2020 WL 1674276 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2020) .....	18
<i>Ballard v. Spradley</i> , 557 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	20
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968) .....	19
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Bridges v. Russell</i> , 757 F.2d 1155 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	6
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15
<i>Gattis v. Brice</i> , 136 F.3d 724 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	9

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....6

*Greene v. Prunty*,  
938 F. Supp. 637 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....21, 23

*Haddle v. Garrison*,  
525 U.S. 121 (1998).....15

*Hartman v. Moore*,  
547 U.S. 250 (2006).....5

*Hawks v. Timms*,  
35 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Md. 1999).....23

*Hobson v. Wilson*,  
737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....11, 12

*Hoopes v. Nacrelli*,  
512 F. Supp. 363 (E.D. Pa. 1981).....14

*ITEL Capital Corp. v. Dennis Min. Supply & Equip., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1981) .....20

*Kenyatta v. Moore*,  
623 F. Supp. 224 (S.D. Miss. 1985) .....11

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....4

*Kimble v. D. J. McDuffy, Inc.*,  
648 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981) .....11

*Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Kraese v. Jialiang Qi*,  
No. CV417-166, 2020 WL 4016250 (S.D. Ga. July 16, 2020) .....21

*Kush v. Rutledge*,  
460 U.S. 719 (1983).....11

*McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000) .....14, 15

*Mizell v. N. Broward Hosp. Dist.*,  
427 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1970) .....11

*Morse v. Sun Int'l Hotels, Ltd.*,  
 No. 98-7451-Civ., 2001 WL 34874967 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2001), *aff'd sub nom. Morse v. Sun Int'l Bahamas, Ltd.*, 277 F.3d 1379 (11th Cir. 2001) .....21

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....16

*Muhammad v. Warden, Baltimore City Jail*,  
 849 F.2d 107 (4th Cir. 1988) .....23

*Myers v. Bowman*,  
 713 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....18

*Northrup v. Conseco Fin. Corp.*,  
 141 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (M.D. Ga.), *aff'd*, 281 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 11-12

*Nunnery v. Luzada*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-00874, Doc. 25 (E.D.Cal. January 4, 2013) .....23

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Peck v. United States*,  
 470 F. Supp. 1003 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....11

*Ragbir v. Homan*,  
 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), *cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom. Pham v. Ragbir*, No. 19-1046, 2020 WL 5882107 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020) .....18

*Rangolan v. Cty. of Nassau*,  
 370 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2004).....23

*Rowe v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
 279 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002) .....12

*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network Of W. New York*,  
 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....17

*Simmons v. Block*,  
 782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir.1986) .....16, 17

*Smith v. Mosley*,  
 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 9-10

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6

*Swain v. Junior*,  
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....18

*United States v. Baltazar-Sebastian*,  
429 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D. Miss. 2019) .....23

*United States v. Ginton*,  
154 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 1998) .....12

*United States v. Hammond*,  
598 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1979) .....21

*United States v. Mejia*,  
376 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....23

*United States v. One 1982 Chevrolet Crew-Cab Truck VIN  
1GCHK33M9C143129*,  
810 F.2d 178 (8th Cir. 1987) .....22

*United States v. Ruiz-Cortez*,  
No. 2:19-CR-831, 2019 WL 5578841 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2019).....23

*United States v. Seijo*,  
595 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1979).....24

*United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal*,  
458 U.S. 858 (1982).....22

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
347 U.S. 260 (1954).....5, 16

*Wright v. Newsome*,  
795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986) .....17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §§ 2241(c)(1), (5).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1985(2) ..... *passim*

Administrative Procedure Act.....5, 15

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....20

Immigration and Nationality Act.....16

**Other Authorities**

8 C.F.R. §§ 215.2(a).....16

8 C.F.R. § 215.3(h) .....16

First Amendment ..... *passim*

*Adolfo Flores, ICE is Trying to Deport Immigrant Women Who Witnessed Alleged Misconduct by Gynecologist, Attorneys Say*, BUZZFEED NEWS (Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/adolfoflores/ice-deporting-gynecologist-witnesses> .....3

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF GEORGIA, PRISONERS OF PROFIT: IMMIGRANTS AND DETENTION IN GEORGIA (2012).....2

John Morton, Office of Dir., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Policy Number 10076.1, *Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs* (June 17, 2011).....16, 17

Matthew T. Albence, Office of Dir., U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Letter to Congress regarding U nonimmigrant status (U visa) cases* (Sept. 27, 2019) .....16

Nomaan Merchant, *Migrant Women to No Longer See Doctor Accused of Misconduct*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 22, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/georgia-archive-immigration-f3b1007a9d2ef3cb6d2bd410673eae83> .....3

Teo Armus, *Congressional Dems Say Women in ICE Custody Who Blew Whistle on Gynecologist Should Be Able to Apply for Special Visas*, WASH. POST (Nov. 19, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2020/11/19/georgia-ice-deportation-immigration-doctor/> .....3
